

Nos. 18-776, 18-1015

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEDRO PABLO GUERRERO-LASPRILLA, *Petitioner*,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Respondent*.

RUBEN OVALLES, *Petitioner*,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK A. RACANELLI
JENNIFER B. SOKOLER
DAVID Z. COHEN
ETHAN M. SCAPELLATI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

CODY WOFSY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

LEE GELERT
Counsel of Record
OMAR C. JADWAT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 549-2660
lgelernt@aclu.org

DAVID COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS CASE CAN BE RESOLVED NARROWLY WITHOUT DETERMINING THE FULL SCOPE OF THE SAVINGS CLAUSE.....	5
A. For Centuries, This Court Has Treated Due Diligence As A Question Of Law.	6
B. Alternatively, The Court Can Resolve This Case Based On The Fifth Circuit’s Plainly Erroneous Holding That Diligence Is A Question Of Fact.....	10
C. The Court Can Reverse On The Ground That A Claim That The BIA Applied The Wrong Legal Standard Is Necessarily A Question Of Law.	12
II. THE SAVINGS CLAUSE PROVIDES REVIEW OVER ALL LEGAL CLAIMS.	13
III. THE STATUTE DOES NOT REQUIRE COURTS TO CONSULT THE HISTORY OF HABEAS LAW TO DETERMINE IF A CLAIM IS REVIEWABLE.	20
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	23
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	16, 20
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Lawrence</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 578 (1828).....	7
<i>Bergersen v. Comm’r</i> , 109 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Bishoff v. Comm’r</i> , 27 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1928)	17
<i>Bogardus v. Comm’r</i> , 302 U.S. 34 (1937).....	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	5, 26, 30
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	10
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	26, 28
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	14
<i>Dickins v. Beal</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 572 (1836).....	8
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	13
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	26
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	10
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Sessions</i> , 737 F. App’x 230 (5th Cir. 2018)	6, 10, 12
<i>Hansen v. Haff</i> , 291 U.S. 559 (1934).....	28
<i>Helvering v. Tex-Penn Oil Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 481 (1937).....	17, 18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	9
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	22
<i>Kessler v. Strecker</i> , 307 U.S. 22 (1939).....	26
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	18
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	14
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924).....	26, 28
<i>Mahn v. Harwood</i> , 112 U.S. 354 (1884).....	8
<i>McLanahan v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 170 (1828).....	7, 8
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	16
<i>Musson v. Lake</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 262 (1846).....	8
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	14, 17
<i>Ovalles v. Sessions</i> , 741 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018)	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	6, 8
<i>President, Dirs. & Co. of Bank of Alexandria v. Swann</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 33 (1835).....	8
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Rhett v. Poe</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 457 (1844).....	7
<i>Rowoldt v. Perfetto</i> , 355 U.S. 115 (1957).....	28, 29
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	18
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Van Etten</i> , 107 U.S. 325 (1882).....	7
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	22
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Wollensak v. Reiher</i> , 115 U.S. 96 (1885).....	8
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	1, 2, 5, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	15
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1350	21
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1652	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2674	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	24
Revenue Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 110 § 1003(b).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	17
Other Authorities	
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357 (3d ed.)....	17
Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	14
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	14
H.R. Conf. Rep. 109-72.....	19, 20, 24, 27
